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 Docket No.  V16-300 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Quincy Pediatric Associates, Inc.  ) 
191 Independence Avenue, Quincy  )  
____________________________________ ) 
 

BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Matthew A. Johann, the authorized representative of Independence 
Avenue Realty Associates, Inc. (the building owner), and received by the Board on October 14, 2016. The 
application sought a variance from the requirement of 521 CMR 20.1 to provide an accessible route from the 
exterior of the building to the first floor interior spaces, which are located one level above the primary 
entrance to the medical office at its basement level.  

 
The Board initially reviewed the matter during an administrative discussion on October 31, 2016. At 

that time, the Board considered the variance request as incorrectly citing to 521 CMR 20.1 and substituted 521 
CMR 28.1 as the appropriate section.2 It then voted to deny the request finding that the applicant had failed 
by substantial evidence to establish impracticability, pursuant to 521 CMR 5. It forwarded notice of the denial 
to the applicant on November 1, 2016. Thereafter, the applicant submitted a Request for Adjudicatory 
Hearing, dated November 21, 2016, in response to which the Board issued a Notice of Hearing, dated 
November 29, 2016, that scheduled the hearing for March 13, 2017.  

 
At that time, the Board convened the hearing in accordance with Massachusetts General Law 

(“M.G.L.”) c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided 
an opportunity to testify and present evidence. Mr. Johann, Joseph O’Brien and David Irons, MD appeared at 
the hearing on the applicant’s behalf and were sworn in. Mr. Johann and Dr. Irons testified at that time. 
 

Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
2 The applicant did not subsequently object to this substitution. 
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Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 
more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to 
comply with 521 CMR.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 28.1, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 

shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28.  Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space 
with which it is intended to serve.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-20, including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence 

and plans submitted (20 pages total). 
Exhibit 2: March 13, 2017 e-mail from Robert Conlon, plan examiner for the City of Quincy, including a 

correspondence string with Matthew Johann and Joseph O’Brien on March 3, 2017, March 9, 
2017 and March 10, 2017. 

Exhibit 3: Summary Sheet (entitled “Key Points”), including schematic, submitted to the Board by Quincy 
Pediatric Associates. 

 
Factual Findings 

 
The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 

the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The property in question is a wood structure, including medical offices in the basement and first floor as well 

as office space in the attic. The attic space is utilized as a staff-only meeting area. (Exhibit 1). 
2) Access to the medical offices is exclusively obtained via the basement entrance. 
3) There is a private residential unit on the second floor of the building that is not associated with the medical 

offices and which is accessible separately, without recourse to the medical offices. (Exhibit 1). 
4) In 2012, the applicant performed renovations to the basement of the premises that were valued at less than 

30% of the value of the entire building (per testimony adduced at the March 13, 2017 hearing). 
5) The 2012 renovations included providing an accessible public entrance at the basement level as well as an 

accessible toilet and two accessible procedure rooms, all connected by an accessible route. Ibid. 
6) There is no accessibility to the second level of the medical offices (i.e. the first floor of the building) for 

persons with disabilities. Rather, access is via stairwells. Ibid. 
7) In 2016, the applicant proposed renovations to the facility valued at approximately $350,000; the assessed 

value of the entire building is $356,000. The renovations are intended for the second level of the medical 
offices. Ibid. 

8) The proposed renovations to the second level of the medical offices include 11 examination rooms (five of 
which would be accessible), a laboratory, an accessible bathroom facility, waiting area and an office. Access 
to this level is via four stairways. Ibid. 

9) The proposed renovations do not provide for elevator access to the second level of the medical offices and 
no other access thereto by persons with disabilities is provided. Ibid.  
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Discussion 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5.00) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.”  The proposed renovations 
to the property amount to $350,000, which is significantly more than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the 
building (i.e. $356,000; thus, 30% = $106,800).  

 
Based on these valuations, the entire facility is required to be brought into full compliance with the 

applicable requirements of 521 CMR, including but not limited to 521 CMR 28.1. However, pursuant to 521 CMR 
4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that full compliance with 521 CMR is 
impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” Impracticability is defined to mean either 
that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” or that it would “result in excessive and 
unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
At the hearing, Mr. Johann testified that all patients to the medical practice enter at the basement level 

of the property. He attested that an accessible ramp leads to the entrance and the basement includes a waiting 
area, bathroom facilities and two examination rooms that are all accessible to persons with disabilities. He noted 
that the second level of the practice provides only such services as are duplicative of those available in the 
basement and that no additional services are provided there that are not also available in the basement. 

 
Mr. Johann argued that the Board should grant a variance because the installation of an elevator, 

estimated between $80,000 and $100,000 (not including the additional modifications and equipment that would 
be required) would constitute an excessive additional cost. He also argued that it would be technologically 
unfeasible, explaining that the applicant had considered seven possible options for the location of an elevator, 
all of which presented considerable structural conflicts and challenges. This includes difficulties posed by the 
positions of structural steel beams and columns that cannot be moved, significant reconfigurations or redesigns 
of mechanical, plumbing and fire alarm systems and excavation to the land abutting the building. He noted that 
the medical offices are already densely utilized and that the addition of an elevator would result in the loss of 
critical space. 

 
Mr. Johann also contended that the applicant serves an important community service and prefers to 

remain at this location (where it has been since 1971), rather than relocate, as long as it remains affordable to do 
so. Finally, in response to a Board query, he asserted that a LULA3 would not solve the problems he listed 
because it would neither save significant money in the installation nor would it have a significantly smaller 
footprint compared to a regular elevator. He concluded that, because persons with disabilities have direct access 
to a fully staffed basement level, a variance would not detrimentally affect their access to all the services that 
the applicant provides to the general community. 

 
Dr. Irons added that he and the applicant business are committed to serving the community, including 

people with disabilities; that is why they installed code compliant accessibility in 2012 despite not being required 
to do so. He stated that his patients are satisfied with the space and that, in any event, only a very few of them 
require code compliant accessibility which is served by the facilities at the basement level. 
 

 
 

                                                 
3 LULAs are limited use and limited application elevators, as defined in M.G.L. c. 143, § 71E. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board finds that the applicant established impracticability and, 
therefore, voted as follows: 
 

- to GRANT a variance to permit the requested renovations without the requirement to install a two-
stop elevator. Such variance is CONDITIONED on the applicant’s assurances that all services provided 
now and in the future on the second floor of the practice are duplicated at the basement level 
thereof which shall maintain fully accessible facilities. 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  April 26, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair    Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (Not Present) 

 

________________________      

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  

Affairs Designee (Opposed) Disability Designee  

 

      

Andrew Bedar, Member  George Delegas, Member  

 

       

Dawn Guarriello, Member   Jane Hardin, Member 

 

______ 

Patricia Mendez, Member 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 


